

MAC case No. 39 of 2021 (CIS NO. 39/2021)
CNR Number :WBDD01-000544-2021 (JO Code : WB00779)

Present : Mr. M.K. Prasad

13/25-07-2023 Today is fixed for S.R. of O.P./Owner.

The petitioner & O.P/Insurance are represented by their respective Ld. Advocates. The O.P./Insurance files a petition, duly verified by the officer of the company, praying for vacating the ex parte order passed against the insurance company. Copy is served. Heard ld. advocate for both sides. Written Objection has already been filed by the Insurance Company on 12.05.2022.

Accordingly, considering the willingness of the insurance company to contest the case, the prayer for vacating ex parte order stands allowed on contest but without costs. The ex parte order dated 31.03.2022 passed against the insurance company stands **vacated** and written objection is accepted.

No SR is received from O.P./OWNER since long.

To expedite the proceeding of the case, petitioner is directed to put in fresh requisites upon the O.P./Owner in both ways.

Fix **18-10-2023** for S.R. of O.P./Owner, requisites in the meantime.

D/C by me

MAC Tribunal Judge-cum-ADJ,
3rd Court, Balurghat, D/Dinajpur.

MAC Tribunal Judge-cum-ADJ,
3rd Court, Balurghat, D/Dinajpur.